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1.0 Topic:  LNG Export Industry

Reference: Exhibit C4-6, CEBC Evidence, p.6

Preamble:   “The Montney production is growing more rapidly than any other 
area in B.C. And, it should be noted that this rapid and sustained growth is 
without any assistance from any potential LNG export industry. All of this 
growth is for existing markets.” (emphasis added)

1.1 Please  describe  what  CEABC  means  by  “assistance”  in  the  
context  of  the  quoted passage.  Does CEABC’s use of that term 
include direct and indirect investments and joint venture or other 
cooperative agreements and arrangements with natural gas producers? If 
not, please provide CEABC’s rationale.

RESPONSE:

What CEBC means by “assistance from any potential LNG industry” is simply that 
none of the increased production has been exported via LNG plants located in B.C., 
because there are none.  The growth in production is all being sold into the North 
American market.

If this growth is entirely for domestic purposes, then the building of new LNG 
export terminals should cause a further increase in production.

1.2 Please reconcile the following quotes:

“Pacific NorthWest LNG is a proposed natural gas liquefaction and 
export facility on Lelu Island within the District of Port Edward on land 
administered by the Prince  Rupert  Port  Authority  (PRPA).  The  
facility  would  liquefy  and  export natural gas produced by Progress 
Energy Canada Ltd. in northeast B.C. Both Pacific  NorthWest  LNG  
and  Progress  Energy  are  majority-owned  by PETRONAS.  Sinopec, 
JAPEX, Indian Oil Corporation and PetroleumBRUNEI are minority 
shareholders in the Pacific NorthWest LNG project.”1

And

1 http://www.pacificnorthwestlng.com/the-project/the-project/

C4-8

markhuds
BCH F2017-19 RR



CEBC response to NIARG IR1 March 27, 2017
F2017 to F2019 Revenue Requirements Application Page 2 of 3

“Malaysian state-owned Petroliam Nasional Bhd. agreed to buy 
Canadian natural-gas producer Progress Energy Resources Corp. for 
5.5 billion Canadian dollars (US$5.36 billion), marking the latest foray 
into the North American energy patch by an Asian company.”2

with CEABC’s assertion that growth in Montney production is without 
any assistance from any potential LNG export industry.

RESPONSE:

CEBC’s response is the same as for IR 1.1.  There are no LNG export facilities to 
date, only proposals.  Therefore the increase in gas production has been solely to 
serve North American demand, unaided by any requirement to serve export 
demand.

1.3 Please reconcile the following quotes:

 “LNG Canada is a joint venture company comprised of four global 
energy companies with substantial experience in liquefied natural gas 
(LNG) – Shell, PetroChina, KOGAS and Mitsubishi Corporation. 
Together, we are proposing to design, build and operate an LNG export 
terminal in Kitimat, British Columbia.
Finding the right location for our proposed LNG export facility wasn’t 
easy. We chose British Columbia because it has the second largest 
natural gas reserves in Canada and is a reasonable shipping distance 
from Asian markets.”3

And

“Encana Corporation ("Encana") and the Cutbank Ridge Partnership 
("CRP"), a partnership between Encana and a subsidiary of Mitsubishi 
Corporation, have completed the previously announced sale of certain 
natural gas gathering and compression  assets  supporting  
development  in  the  Montney  area  of northeastern British Columbia 
to Veresen Midstream Limited Partnership ("Veresen Midstream"), a 
50/50 limited partnership of Veresen Inc. and affiliates of Kohlberg 
Kravis Roberts & Co. L.P. ("KKR"). Total cash consideration to Encana 
is approximately C$461 million.”4

with CEABC’s assertion that growth in Montney production is without 
any assistance from any potential LNG export industry.

2 https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702303649504577494352051901884 
3 https://www.lngcanada.ca
4 https://www.encana.com/news-stories/news-releases/details.html?release=904428
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RESPONSE:

See responses to 1.1 and 1.2 above.  CEBC’s assertion is simply that there has been 
no demand for export shown in the market to date, because there are no export 
terminals yet built.  Therefore, all the growth in the Montney production to date has 
been solely to serve the North American market.
Should export facilities be built in the future, it should be expected that the growth 
in production would be even greater.




